

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Harrisburg Division**

JOHN R. KABLER, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 1776 KEYSTONE
STATE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-CV-0395

(Hon. Sylvia H. Rambo)

--ELECTRONICALLY FILED--

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
UNION DEFENDANTS' AMENDED MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Nathan J. McGrath
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 308845
E-mail: njmcgrath@fairnesscenter.org
David R. Osborne
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 318024
E-mail: drosborne@fairnesscenter.org
Danielle R.A. Susanj
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 316208
E-mail: drasusanj@fairnesscenter.org
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 North Third Street, Floor 2
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
Phone: 844.293.1001
Facsimile: 717.307.3424

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Counter Statement of Facts 2

 II. Counter Statement of Procedural History 5

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Legal Standard 9

 II. This Court Should Deny Union Defendants’ Motion Because
They Rely on Disputed or Demonstrably False Statements of Fact 10

 III. This Court Should Deny Union Defendants’ Motion Because
They Are Not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law 12

 A. Mr. Kabler Has Demonstrated State Action 12

 B. Union Defendants Misstate Mr. Kabler’s Claims for Relief in
Challenging the Refund of Wages Wrongfully Withheld..... 23

 C. The Individual Union Defendants Remain Proper Parties on All
Counts At This Time 25

 D. Defendants Have Not Carried Their “Heavy” Burden To
Demonstrate that the Requested Prospective Relief Is Moot..... 26

 E. State Law Claims Should Not Be Dismissed..... 28

 IV. Defendants Misuse This Court’s Conversion Order To Attempt
To Avoid the Discovery Required Before Defendants’ Amended
Motion Could Be Granted 31

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Damiano v. Scranton Sch. Dist.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 255 (M.D. Pa. 2015)	26
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Doe v. Abington Friends Sch.</i> , 480 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2007)	10, 11, 32, 33
<i>Doe v. Se. Delco Sch. Dist.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	26
<i>Dowling v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 855 F.2d 136 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10, 32
<i>Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	27
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	12
<i>Hobe v. Casey</i> , 956 F.2d 399 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	12, 17, 24
<i>Kach v. Hose</i> , 589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16, 18, 30
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	26
<i>L.A. Cty. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	27
<i>Mark v. Borough of Hatboro</i> , 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Misja v. Pennsylvania State Education Association</i> , No. 1:15-cv-1199 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2016).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 511 (C.D. Cal. 1990).....	14
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Atlanta Printing Specialties & Paper Prod. Union 527</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975)	20, 24
<i>Otto v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 615 (M.D. Pa. 2000).....	15
<i>Otto v. PSEA</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Slater v. Susquehanna County</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 653 (M.D. Pa. 2009)	19
<i>Talley v. Feldman</i> , 941 F. Supp. 501 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	19
<i>Tulsa Prof’l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands</i> , 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:16-cv-02529-JEJ, 2017 WL 1476192 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2017).....	15, 20
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	17

Statutes

43 P.S. § 1101.301.....	2, 14
43 P.S. § 1101.705.....	3, 17
43 P.S. § 1101.1201(b).....	28
43 P.S. § 1101.1301.....	28
